

CARL M. VARADY (#4873)  
Pauahi Tower  
1003 Bishop St., Suite 1730  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
T: (808) 523-8447 / F: (808) 523-8448  
carl@varadylaw.com

RONALD A. FEIN (*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)  
Free Speech For People  
48 North Pleasant St., Suite 304  
Amherst, MA 01002  
T: (857) 523-0242 / F: (413) 253-2702  
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org

*Counsel for amici curiae*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I**

SYNGENTA SEEDS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Case No.: 14-cv-00014-BMK
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	<b>MEMORANDUM OF FREE</b>
	)	<b>SPEECH FOR PEOPLE, EQUAL</b>
v.	)	<b>JUSTICE SOCIETY, NATIONAL</b>
	)	<b>CENTER FOR LESBIAN</b>
COUNTY OF KAUA‘I,	)	<b>RIGHTS, AND EARTHRIGHTS</b>
	)	<b>INTERNATIONAL AS AMICI</b>
<i>Defendant,</i>	)	<b>CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO</b>
	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR</b>
and	)	<b>PARTIAL SUMMARY</b>
	)	<b>JUDGMENT ON CLAIM FOUR</b>
KA MAKANI HO‘OPONO,	)	<b>[DKT #47]</b>
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,	)	
PESTICIDE ACTION	)	<u>HEARING:</u>
NETWORK NORTH AMERICA,	)	Date: July 23, 2014
and SURFRIDER	)	Time: 2:00 PM
FOUNDATION,	)	Judge: Hon. Barry M. Kurren
	)	
<i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>	)	

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. This equal protection challenge to business regulation is reviewed under the most deferential standard.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. The Supreme Court’s enhanced rational basis review applies to laws burdening unpopular minority groups, not business interests... </b>	<b>8</b>
<b>III. Other federal courts have rejected similar invitations to extend heightened review to ordinary business legislation.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>14</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	3
----------------------------------	---

### CASES

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..	passim
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938) .....	6
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 257 (N.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>FCC v. Beach Comms., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	5, 14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	8
Howard Jay Graham, <i>The "Conspiracy Theory" of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 47 Yale L.J. 371 (1938) .....	6
<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass'n, LLC v. City of Kansas City</i> , 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Koyo Corp. v. United States</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2013) .....	14
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	7
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010) .....	5, 7, 13
<i>Lockary v. Kayfetz</i> , 917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 666 F. Supp. 370 (N.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part after settlement</i> , 888 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	12

*Maxwell’s Pic-Pac, Inc. v. Dehner*, 887 F. Supp. 2d 733 (W.D. Ky. 2012), *rev’d in relevant part, aff’d in part on other grounds*, 739 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*, 449 U.S. 456 (1981) ..... 5, 14

*Mountain Water Co. v. Mont. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Regulation*, 919 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 11, 13

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... passim

*Powers v. Harris*, 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 10, 12

*Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder*, 435 F. Supp. 2d 481, 501 (D. Md. 2006), *aff’d on other grounds*, 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).. 12

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... passim

*RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley*, 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*Santa Clara County v. S. Pac. R. Co.*, 118 U.S. 394 (1886) ..... 6

*Slaughter-House Cases*, 83 U.S. 36 (1872) ..... 6

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 8, 9, 12

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938) ..... 6, 13

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.*, 348 U.S. 483 (1955) ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kenji Yoshino, *The New Equal Protection*, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (2011) ..... 9

Robert C. Farrell, *Successful Rational Basis Claims in the Supreme Court from the 1971 Term Through Romer v. Evans*, 32 Ind. L. Rev. 357 (1999) ..... 7, 10

Robert C. Farrell, *The Two Versions of Rational-Basis Review and Same-Sex Relationships*, 86 Wash. L. Rev. 281 (2011) ..... 9
